BE IT REMEMBERED, That a regular term of the County Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County is begun and held in the County Court House, in Pendleton in said County and State of Wednesday the day of March 1907, the same being the first Wednesday in said 6th month, and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court.

2

Present Hon. T. P. Gill land, County Judge. Horace Wal er, County Commissioner. H. B. Lee, County Commissioner. H. B. Lee, County Commissioner. G. W. Phelps, Dist. Atty. Frank Saling, Clerk. T. D. Taylor, Sheriff. WHEREUPON, a term of said Court is begun and holden on Friday 8th day of March 1907, the same being the third Judicia of said term, when the following proceedings were had to mit.

the 8th Judicial day of said term, when the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

In the matter of opening county road No. 606, commencing at the South East corner of Sec-P RCAD NO. 606. tion 7, Township 4 North Range 29 EWM.

Now on this day this matter coming on regularly to be heard upon the report of the board of county road viewers heretofore instructed at the January 1907 term of this court to view, survey, and report upon the said proposed county road, No. 606, commencing at the South East Corner of Section 7, Township 4 North Range 29 EWM.; thence North along section lines to the North East quar corner of section 6, of said township 4, there intersecting the North boundary line of said Township 4, and there terminating, as a county road for final hearing, the same having been publicly read on two different days of the same term of court, to-wit: Having been publicly read the 1st time on the 6th day of March 1907, and publicly read the End day. time on the 8th day of March 1907; the said board of county road viewers having reported favorably and recommended the establishing of said road, as a county road, and the field notes being on file, and certified to by the surveyor appointed to survey the same, and the court being satisfied that said road would bw of sufficient public utility, it is therefore hereby ORDERED that said report of the board of county road viewers, be accepted and that the plat and field

notes be recorded in the record of plats and field notes of Umatilla County, and the road supervisor throught whose said district said road runs, be and he is hereby ORDERED and instructed to open the same for public use.

<u>TPhilliland</u> COUNTY JUDGE <u>Styrace Malles</u> COUNTY COM. <u>MB Lee</u> COUNTY COM.

000